फाइल संख्या / File No. : SB/S2/RJN-133/2016

विज्ञान एवं इंजीनियरी अनुसंधान बोर्ड (एस. ई. आर. बी.)

Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB)

(संसद के एक अधिनियम द्वारा गठित एक संवैधानिक निकाय, भारत सरकार)

(A Statutory Body constituted by an Act of Parliament, Govt. of India)

5 और 5ए, निचला भू-तल, वसंत स्क्वायर मॉल,सेक्टर-बी,

पॉकेट-5,वसंत कुंज, नई दिल्ली -110070

5 & 5A, Lower Ground Floor, Vasant Square Mall, Sector-5, Pocket-5, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070

Dated: 27-08-2019

ORDER

Subject: - The Ramanujan fellowship award to Dr. Ajeet Kumar Maurya, ,Doon University, Doon University, Doon University campus, Mothrawala, , Dehradun, Uttarakhand – Release of Grant.

In continuation of DST/SERB's sanction order Number "SB/S2/RJN-133/2016 dated 23-May-17", Sanction of the Science & Engineering Research Board (SERB) is hereby accorded to the payment of a sum of Rs.20,00,000/- (Rupees twenty lacs only) under recurring as the grant of the year 2019-20 for the above mentioned project. Carry forward of Rs.4,23,233/- (Rupees four lacs twenty three thousand two hundred and thirty-three only) from financial year 2018-19 to financial year 2019-20 is also approved.

2. Sanction of the grant is subject to the condition as detailed in Terms & Conditions available at website (<u>www.serb.gov.in</u>) and as per Ramanujan fellowship guidelines.

3. It is certified that provision of 212 relating to the UCs for the funds released earlier to this project have been satisfied and the UC is enclosed.

4. The expenditure involved is debitable to Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER). This release is being made under Ramanujan fellowship.

5. The sanction has been issued with the approval of competent authority under delegated powers and vide Diary No. SERB/F/ 4290/2019-20 dated: 26-08-2019.

6. The amount of Rs.20,00,000/- (Rupees twenty lacs only) will be drawn by the Under Secretary of the SERB and will be disbursed by means of RTGS transaction as per their bank details given below:

Account Name	DOON UNIVERSITY
Account Number	4422-000-1011-200-87
Bank Name & Branch	PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK ,OPP. VIDHAN SABHA BHAVAN,DEHRADUN, UTTARANCHAL
IFSC/RTGS Code	PUNB0442200
Email Address of PI	ajeet.iig@gmail.com ; ajeetphoton09@gmail.com ; registrardoon@gmail.com
Email Address of Concerned Officer	monika@serb.gov.in

7. The Institute will maintain separate audited accounts for the project. It is advisable to keep a part or whole of the grant in an interest earning bank account. The interest thus earned should be reported to the SERB and will be treated as a credit to the institute to be adjusted towards further instalment of grant.

8. As per rule 211 of GFR, the accounts of project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

9. The institute will furnish to the SERB, New Delhi, Utilization Certificate and an audited statement of account pertaining to the grant immediately after the end of each financial year.

10. The manpower sanctioned in the fellowship, if any is co-terminus with the duration of the fellowship and SERB will have no liability to meet the fellowship etc. beyond the duration of the fellowship

The organization/institute/university should ensure that the technical support/financial 11. assistance provided to them by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology (DST), Government of India should invariably be highlighted/ acknowledged in their media releases as well as in bold letters in the opening paragraphs of their Annual Report.

12. In addition, the investigator/host institute must also acknowledge the support provided to them in all publications, patents and any other output emanating out of the project/ program funded by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Science & Technology (DST), Government of India.

13. The sanctioned equipment would be procured as per GFR 2005 and its disposal would be done with prior approval of SERB.

14. The sanction has been issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Aganeal Marika

(Dr. Monika Agarwal) Scientist - E

To,

Under Secretary, SERB, New Delhi.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- The Principal Director of Audit, A.G.C.R. Building, 3rd Floor I.P. Estate, Delhi 110002 1.
- 2. Sanction Folder, SERB New Delhi.
- 3. File copy.
- 4. Dr. Ajeet Kumar Maurya, Doon University, Doon University campus, Mothrawala, Dehradun- Uttarakhand.
- 5. The Registrar, Doon University, Doon University campus, Mothrawala, Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

Mouika Aganval

(Dr. Monika Agarwal) Scientist - E